



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3331]

TUESDAY, THE 4th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION Nos.1249 and 1250 of 2025

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1249/2025

Between:

1.SRIRAMA PRABHAKARA RAO, S/O.SRIRAMA VENKATA RAO,
AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS, WORKING AS SECONDARY GRADE
TEACHER, R/O. D.NO.25-3-65, RAMASWAMY STREET, LAKSHIMI
NARASIMHA PURAM, NELLORE, NELLORE DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.M/S SRI SAI ANJANA CHIT FUNDS INDIA PVT LTD, REPRESENTED
BY ITS LEGAL OFFICER SHAIK ALII BABU, SARASWATHI NAGAR,
NELLORE CITY, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

2.MR PATTERN DILEEP KUMAR, S/O. PATTERN MUNI KRISHNA,
AGED ABOUT 33 YEARS, R/O. FLATNO.302, 4TH FLOOR,
NANDANANILAYAM, SIVAGIRI COLONY, MULAPETA, NELLORE
CITY, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

3.MR PATTERN MUNI KRISHNA, S/O. MUNSWAMY NAIDU, AGED
ABOUT 55 YEARS. OCCUPATION ASSISTANT MANAGER,
ANDHRA PRAGATHI GRAMEENA BANK, MARRIPADU BRANCH,
R/O. FLAT NO.302, 4TH FLOOR, NANDANA NILAYAM, SIVAGIRI
COLONY, MULAPETA, NELLORE CITY, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

4.MR SHAIK KHAJA MOHIDDIN, S/O. LATE SHAIK KHASIM SAHEB,
AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS, OCC- SUPERINTENDENT, DIVISIONAL
FOREST OFFICE, WILD LIFE DIVISON, GIDDALURU, PRAKASAM

(D), R/O. D.NO.26-3-1025, 5TH STREET, TEACHERS COLONY, JYOTHI NAGAR, 7TH CROSS ROAD, VENGALA RAO NAGAR, NELLORE CITY, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

5.MR NALLABOTHULA RAMANAIAH, S/O. MALA KONDAIAH, AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS, OCC- SECONDARY GRADE TEACHER, R/O. VENGAMAMBA NAGAR, UTUKUR, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

6.MR BATHALA MARKENDEYULU, S/O. MALA KONDAIAH, AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS, OCC- SECONDARY GRADE TEACHER, R/O. POST OFFICE BACK SIDE, VINAYAKA NAGAR, PATHURU, VINJAMURU, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

7.MR POBBARAJU CHINNA MALAKONDAIAH, S/O. TIRUPALU, AGED ABOUT 43 YEARS, OCC- SECONDARY GRADE TEACHER, R/O. VENKATESWARAPURAM, EAST ROMPIDODLA POST, V.K. PADU MANDAL, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

8.MRS PATTERN ANUSHA, W/O. PATTERN DILEEP KUMAR, AGED ABOUT 27 YEARS, R/O. FLAT NO.302, 4TH FLOOR, NANDANANDANA APARTMENT, SIVAGIRI COLONY, MULAPET, NELLORE CITY, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

9.THE MANDAL EDUCATIONAL OFFICER, OZILI MANDAL, TIRUPATHI DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India,praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased toThe above named Petitioner begs to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition against the salary attachment Order dated- 26-03-2025 passed in E.P.No. 129/2024 in Dis.No. 142/2021 on the file of Honble Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) Nellore,

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the filing of the Certified Copy of the Order in E.P.No. 129/2024 in D.S.No.142 of 2021 on the file of the Court of Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) Nellore,

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings in E.P.No. 129/2024 in D.S.No.142 of 2021 on the file of the Court of Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) Nellore, only to the extent of the Revision Petitioner / J.Dr.No.6 pending disposal of the Revision and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.K KOUTILYA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.SIVAPRASAD REDDY VENATI

2.ANJANEYULU TIRUMALASETTY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1250/2025

Between:

1.POBBARAJU CHINNA MALAKONDAIAH, S/O.TIRUPALU, AGED ABOUT 45 YEARS, WORKING AS SECONDARY GRADE TEACHER, R/O. VENKATESWARAPURAM, EAST ROMPIDODLA POST, V.K.PADU MANDAL, NELLORE, NELLORE DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.SRI SAI ANJANA CHIT FUNDS INDIA PVT LTD, REPRESENTED BY ITS LEGAL OFFICER SHAIK ALII BABU, SARASWATHI NAGAR, NELLORE CITY, NELLORE, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT. RESPONDENT / DECREE HOLDER.

2.MR PATTERN DILEEP KUMAR, S/O. PATTERN MUNI KRISHNA, AGED ABOUT 33 YEARS, R/O. FLAT NO.302, 4TH FLOOR, NANDANA NILAYAM, SIVAGIRI COLONY, MULAPETA, NELLORE CITY, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

3.MR PATTERN MUNI KRISHNA, S/O. MUNSWAMY NAIDU, AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS. OCCUPATION ASSISTANT MANAGER, ANDHRA PRAGATHI GRAMEENA BANK, MARRIPADU BRANCH, R/O. FLAT NO.302, 4TH FLOOR, NANDANA NILAYAM, SIVAGIRI

COLONY, MULAPETA, NELLORE CITY, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

- 4.MR SHAIK KHAJA MOHIDDIN, S/O. LATE SHAIK KHASIM SAHEB, AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS, OCC SUPERINTENDENT, DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICE, WILD LIFE DIVISON, GIDDALURU, PRAKASAM (D), R/O. D.NO.26-3-1025, 5TH STREET, TEACHERS COLONY, JYOTHI NAGAR, 7TH CROSS ROAD, VENGALA RAO NAGAR, NELLORE CITY, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.
- 5.MR NALLABOTHULA RAMANAIAH, S/O. MALA KONDAIAH, AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS, OCC SECONDARY GRADE TEACHER, R/O. VENGAMAMBA NAGAR, UTUKUR, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.
- 6.MR BATHALA MARKENDEYULU, S/O. MALA KONDAIAH, AGED ABOUT 50 YEARS, OCC SECONDARY GRADE TEACHER, R/O. POST OFFICE BACK SIDE, VINAYAKA NAGAR, PATHURU, VINJAMURU, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.
- 7.SRIRAMA PRABHAKARA RAO, S/O.SRIRAMA VENKATA RAO, AGED ABOUT 55 YEARS. WORKING AS SECONDARY GRADE TEACHER, R/O. D.NO.25-3-65, RAMASWAMY STREET, LAKSHIMI NARASIMHA PURAM, NELLORE, NELLORE DISTRICT.
- 8.MRS PATTERN ANUSHA, W/O. PATTERN DILEEP KUMAR, AGED ABOUT 27 YEARS, R/O. FLAT NO.302, 4TH FLOOR, NANDANANDANA APARTMENT, SIVAGIRI COLONY, MULAPET, NELLORE CITY, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.
- 9.THE MANDAL EDUCATIONAL OFFICER, VARIKUNTAPADU MANDAL, SPSR NELLORE DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India,praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein,the High Court may be pleased tobegs to present this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition against the salary attachment Order dated 26-03-2025 passed in E.P.No. 129/2024 in Dis.No.142/2021 on the file of Honble Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) Nellore,

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to

Stay all further proceedings in E.P.No. 129/2024 in D.S.No.142 of 2021 on the file of the Court of Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division) Nellore, only to the extent of the Revision Petitioner / J.Dr.No.7 pending disposal of the Revision and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.K KOUTILYA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.ANJANEYULU TIRUMALASETTY

The Court made the following:

COMMON ORDER

Since the issues involved in the two revisions are inter-related, arising out of the same E.P.No.129 of 2024 on the file of the Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Nellore, by two different judgment debtors, this Court deems it appropriate to dispose of the revisions by way of a common order.

2. Assailing the order dated 26.03.2025 in E.P.No.129 of 2024 in Dis.No.142 of 2021 on the file of the Principal Civil Judge (Junior Division), Nellore, the judgment debtor No.6 filed C.R.P.No.1249 of 2025 and the judgment debtor No.7 filed C.R.P.No.1250 of 2025.

3. The 1st respondent/decreed holder filed E.P.No.129 of 2024 pursuant to the award dated 02.09.2023 in Dispute Claim Petition No.142 of 2021 before the Deputy Registrar of Chits, Nellore, under Order XXI Rule 48 CPC seeking attachment of salary of the judgment debtor Nos.6 and 7.

4. The judgment debtor Nos.6 and 7 filed separate counters and opposed the application.

5. The executing Court, upon considering the objections of the judgment debtor Nos.6 and 7, ordered attachment of salary of the judgment debtor No.6

for an amount of Rs.19,692/- and attachment of salary of the judgment debtor No.7 for an amount of Rs.18,358/-.

6. Sri K.Koutilya, learned counsel for the petitioners would submit that the executing Court failed to consider Section 60 (i) of CPC. He would further submit that an ex parte award was passed by the Deputy Registrar of Chits. He would also submit that there are other guarantors; however, the decree holder filed the E.P. only against these two guarantors.

7. Learned counsel for the decree holder supported the order of the executing Court.

8. This Court perused the entire record and got the deposit particulars from the executing Court. Pursuant to the order impugned, an amount of Rs.1,66,148/- was received from the salary of the judgment debtor No.7. However, no amount was received from the salary of the judgment debtor No.6. There is no dispute regarding the decree and E.P.

9. The executing Court upon considering the averments in the counters filed by the judgment debtor Nos.6 and 7, called for the salary particulars of the judgment debtor Nos.6 and 7 from their respective garnishee and thereafter, by following the procedure contemplated under Section 60 of CPC, ordered attachment of Rs.19,692/- from the salary of judgment debtor No.6 and Rs.18,358/- from the salary of judgment debtor No.7.

10. In fact, the executing Court scrupulously followed the procedure under Section 60 of CPC and passed the order. This Court does not find any illegality or irregularity in the orders passed by the Executing Court warranting interference while exercising supervisory jurisdiction.

11. Given the discussion *supra*, the order under revision brooks no interference while exercising the supervisory jurisdiction. The Executing Court

appreciated all the contentions and passed a reasoned order. There are no merits in the revisions. The revisions are liable to be dismissed.

12. Accordingly, both the Civil Revision Petitions are Dismissed. No costs.

As a sequel, all the pending miscellaneous applications shall stand closed.

JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

PVD

Whether the order is :

Speaking Yes/No / Reasoned Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No